TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM725368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
APPLE CART CIDER, LLC		04/29/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF THE WEST
Street Address:	6873 N. WEST AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 102
City:	FRESNO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93711
Entity Type:	a California banking corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90078551	WE GROW APPLES THROUGH CIDER
Registration Number:	6400396	GOLDEN STATE CIDER
Registration Number:	6292970	GOLDEN STATE CIDER
Registration Number:	6287805	MIGHTY DRY
Registration Number:	6024933	MELLOW GREEN
Registration Number:	5937192	SAVE THE GRAVENSTEIN
Registration Number:	5931872	ELDER TREE
Registration Number:	5898768	HAMAICA
Registration Number:	5893167	APPLE DRIVEN DRY CIDERS
Registration Number:	5326758	GINGERGRASS
Registration Number:	4778786	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138910400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2138910700 Phone:

pnulud@buchalter.com, mmandel@buchalter.com, Email:

selee@buchalter.com

REEL: 007708 FRAME: 0989

TRADEMARK 900691948

Correspondent Name: PHILIP NULUD/MONICA MANDEL/SUNNY E. LEE

Address Line 1: BUCHALTER, APC

Address Line 2: 1000 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	U5087-0030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	V. MONICA MANDEL
SIGNATURE:	/V. Monica Mandel/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=EXECUTED - Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement(70160498.1)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement(70160498.1)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement(70160498.1)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement(70160498.1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007708 FRAME: 0990

AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

April 29, 2022

This AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Amended and Restated Memorandum") is entered into as of April 29, 2022, between WSJ, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("WSJ"), Apple Cart Cider, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Apple Cart", together with WSJ, each individually a "Debtor" and collectively the "Debtors"), and Bank of the West ("Secured Party").

This Amended and Restated Memorandum amends and restates, in its entirety, that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of July 20, 2016, entered into by and between WSJ and Secured Party, which was filed and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2016, and was designated Reel 5874 Frame 0431 as a reference number. Debtors and Secured Party agree as follows:

WSJ, whose address is 2932 Dutton Ave., Santa Rosa, California 95407, and Apple Cart, whose address is 2932 Dutton Ave., Santa Rosa, California 95407, hereby acknowledge that, pursuant to the Agreement (defined below), they have granted to Secured Party, whose address is 6873 N. West Avenue, Suite 102, Fresno, California 93711, a security interest in and to all of the Debtors' right, title and interest in and to: the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor which are identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by the Debtors (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business, to which such Trademarks, are appurtenant and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing.

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 20, 2016, entered into between WSJ and Secured Party, as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 29, 2022, entered into between Apple Cart, WSJ and certain affiliaties of WSJ, and Secured Party (the "Agreement"), as security for the obligations as set forth in the Agreement and other agreements referred to therein. Nothing contained in this Amended and Restated Memorandum shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the collateral nor as limiting any interest which Secured Party may have in any other collateral described in the Agreement or otherwise.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007708 FRAME: 0991 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this document as of the date first written above.

WSJ, LLC

By: Sonoma Craft Holdings, LLC

Its: Sole Member

Name: Christopher Jackson Title: Sole Manager

APPLE CART CIDER, LLC

By: Sonoma Craft Holdings, LLC

Its: Sole Member

By: Indomination Name: Christopher Jackson,

Title: Sole Manager

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
	Ws.LL	l ∟C/Seismic	243	
CONOMA FOTATE	97088992			LIVE
SONOMA ESTATE THE CALIFORNIA LIGHT	97000992			LIVE
LAGER				
	90020260	6564481	11/16/2021	LIVE
TREMOR CALIFORNIA LIGHT LAGER	90053507			LIVE
TREMOR CALIFORNIA	90020234			LIVE
SEISMOLOGY	88073713	6653998	2/22/2022	LIVE
STORMQUAKE	88703370	6464327	8/24/2021	LIVE
SHEAR WAVE	88073709	6463954	8/24/2021	LIVE
MAGNETIC MIDNIGHT	88703368	6138077	8/25/2020	LIVE
IMPERMEABLE	88054128	6136893	8/25/2020	LIVE
SEISMIC BEWING COMPANY	88135979	6086386		LIVE
SEISMIC BREWING				
COMPANY ALLUVIUM	87181404	6521001	10/12/2021	LIVE
THE BIG ONE	87035390	6142074	9/1/2020	LIVE
SEISMIC TREMOR	87954416	6136842	8/25/2020	LIVE
TREMOR	87954415	6136841	8/25/2020	LIVE
EXTINCTION EVENT	87035385	6124827	8/11/2020	LIVE
ENTROPY	87181411	6108174	7/21/2020	LIVE
STEMWINDER	87181426	6029511	4/7/2020	LIVE
STAR KILLER	87181424	6029510	4/7/2020	LIVE
SANTA ROSA CALIFORNIA SEISMIC BREWING CO.				
	87190402	5675725	2/12/2019	LIVE
DEEP TECTONIC	87954411	5643555	1/1/2019	LIVE
ALLUVIUM	87922437	5642765	1/1/2019	LIVE
HALT! HAMMERZEIT	87915442	5642307	1/1/2019	LIVE
SEISMIC BREWING COMPANY DEEP TECTONIC	87036189	5525346	7/24/2018	LIVE
SHATTER CONE	87181422	5449317	4/17/2018	LIVE
NAMAZU	87181416	5449316	4/17/2018	LIVE
MEGATHRUST	87181415	5449315	4/17/2018	LIVE

BN 69902050v5 **REEL: 007708 FRAME: 0993**

TRADEMARK

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration	Status
			Date	
LIQUIFACTION	87146844	5449264	4/17/2018	LIVE
MOZACCA	87129527	5438975	4/3/2018	LIVE
SEISMIC	87099899	5408331	2/20/2018	LIVE
SEISMIC BREWING COMPANY	85212137	5041264	9/13/2016	LIVE
	Apple Ca	rt Cider, LLC		
WE GROW APPLES THROUGH CIDER	90078551			LIVE
GOLDEN STATE CIDER				LIVE
さい。 CIDER	90078366	6400396		
GOLDEN STATE CIDER	90076467	6292970		LIVE
MIGHTY DRY	90076410	6287805		LIVE
MELLOW GREEN	88109096	6024933		LIVE
SAVE THE GRAVENSTEIN	88453224	5937192		LIVE
ELDER TREE	88453280	5931872		LIVE
HAMAICA	88171550	5898768		LIVE
APPLE DRIVEN DRY CIDERS	88284473	5893167		LIVE
GINGERGRASS	87177197	5326758		LIVE
				LIVE
	86331290	4778786		

BN 69902050v5 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/02/2022 REEL: 007708 FRAME: 0994